sum of $409,919.04 pursuant to section 183 of the Labour Act. The case is ongoing and a Further Decisions Hearing is scheduled
for August 2021. Should BTL be unsuccessful in defending the Claim, it is open to liability of a judgement on or around the sum of
$409,919.04, plus interest at 6% per annum, as well as costs.

There were no adjusting or non-adjusting events that occurred between the March 31, 2021 reporting date and the date of
authorization for issuance.

BELIZE TELEMEDIA LIMITED Page 33
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 AND 2020
(IN THOUSANDS OF BELIZE DOLLARS)

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

2021 2020

246   523

Payable to related parties:
Government of Belize 6,238   12,605
Belize Electricity Limited 420   441
Belize Water Services Limited 6   7

6,664   13,053

27. CORRECTION OF ERRORS

I. Consolidated statements of financial position

April 1, 2019
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 409,976   -   409,976

Other non-financial liabilities   19,317   3,021   22,338
Others   154,641   -   154,641
Total liabilities   173,958   3,021   176,979

Retained earnings   92,113   (3,021)   89,092
Others   149,963   -   149,963
Total equity   242,076   (3,021)   239,055

March 31, 2020
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 404,134   -   404,134

Other non-financial liabilities 5,706 4,322 10,028
Others 165,934 -   165,934
Total liabilities 171,640 4,322 175,962

Retained earnings 82,545 (4,322)   78,223
Others 149,963 -   149,963
Total equity 232,508 (4,322)   228,186

II. Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended March 31, 2020
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 153,888   (1,934)   151,954
Operating costs (152,297)   633   (151,664)
Others 939   -   939
Profit 2,530 (1,301)   1,229
Total comprehensive income 2,530 (1,301)   1,229

Advances and loans to key management, interest free with no fixed maturity
date

(e) Year- end balances receivable from key management:

Impact of correction of errors

Impact of correction of errors

During 2021, the Group discovered that deferred income had been erroneously recorded in its financial statements in prior reporting
periods. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The
following tables summarize the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

BELIZE TELEMEDIA LIMITED Page 34
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

sum of $409,919.04 pursuant to section 183 of the Labour Act. The case is ongoing and a Further Decisions Hearing is scheduled
for August 2021. Should BTL be unsuccessful in defending the Claim, it is open to liability of a judgement on or around the sum of
$409,919.04, plus interest at 6% per annum, as well as costs.

There were no adjusting or non-adjusting events that occurred between the March 31, 2021 reporting date and the date of
authorization for issuance.

BELIZE TELEMEDIA LIMITED Page 33
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 AND 2020
(IN THOUSANDS OF BELIZE DOLLARS)

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

2021 2020

246   523

Payable to related parties:
Government of Belize 6,238   12,605
Belize Electricity Limited 420   441
Belize Water Services Limited 6   7

6,664   13,053

27. CORRECTION OF ERRORS

I. Consolidated statements of financial position

April 1, 2019
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 409,976   -   409,976

Other non-financial liabilities   19,317   3,021   22,338
Others   154,641   -   154,641
Total liabilities   173,958   3,021   176,979

Retained earnings   92,113   (3,021)   89,092
Others   149,963   -   149,963
Total equity   242,076   (3,021)   239,055

March 31, 2020
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 404,134   -   404,134

Other non-financial liabilities 5,706 4,322 10,028
Others 165,934 -   165,934
Total liabilities 171,640 4,322 175,962

Retained earnings 82,545 (4,322)   78,223
Others 149,963 -   149,963
Total equity 232,508 (4,322)   228,186

II. Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended March 31, 2020
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 153,888   (1,934)   151,954
Operating costs (152,297)   633   (151,664)
Others 939   -   939
Profit 2,530 (1,301)   1,229
Total comprehensive income 2,530 (1,301)   1,229

Advances and loans to key management, interest free with no fixed maturity
date

(e) Year- end balances receivable from key management:

Impact of correction of errors

Impact of correction of errors

During 2021, the Group discovered that deferred income had been erroneously recorded in its financial statements in prior reporting
periods. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The
following tables summarize the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements: